The pro forma financial information has not been adjusted to give effect to certain expected financial benefits of the Merger, such as revenue synergies, tax
savings and cost synergies, or the anticipated costs to achieve these benefits, including the cost of integration activities. The pro forma financial information
does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of Willis Towers Watson would have been had the Merger occurred on the date
indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations. The actual results of operations will differ, potentially significantly, from
the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors, including access to additional information, changes in value not currently identified and
changes in operating results following the date of the unaudited pro forma financial information.

72

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2016  2015

 Willis Towers Watson
Historical

Willis
Historical

Towers
Watson  Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma Willis Towers
Watson

Total revenues $ 2,234  100%  $ 1,087  $ 922  $ 3 a, b  $ 2,012  100%
Costs of providing services

Salaries and benefits 1,196  54%  567  544  (7) c, d  1,104  55%
Other operating expenses 431  19%  160  171  (1) a, b, e  330  16%
Depreciation 43  2%  22  26  (10) f  38  2%
Amortization 161  7%  14  15  111 g  140  7%
Restructuring costs 25  1%  31  —  —   31  2%
Integration expenses 52  2%  —  —  —   —  —%
Total costs of providing services 1,908  85%  794  756  93   1,643  82%

Income from operations 326  15%  293  166  (90)   369  18%
Interest expense 46  2%  33  2  3 h  38  2%
Other expense, net 18  1%  6  1  4 b  11  1%
Provision for income taxes 18  1%  56  59  (34) i  81  4%
Add interest in earnings of associates, net of

tax 1  —%  16  —  —   16  1%
Net Income 245  11%  214  104  (63)   255  13%
Income attributable to non-controlling

interests (7)  —%  (4)  —  —   (4)  —%
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON $ 238  11%  $ 210  $ 104  $ (63)   $ 251  12%

Basic earnings per share (i) $ 1.76   $ 3.09 (i) $ 1.50   $ 1.83  j, k

Diluted earnings per share (i) $ 1.75   $ 3.04 (i) $ 1.49   $ 1.82  j, k
_______________________

i. Basic and Diluted earnings per share for the historical Willis, for the three months ended March 31, 2015 have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split on January 4,
2016. See Note 3 — Merger, Acquisitions and Divestitures for further details.

Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects the following adjustments:

a. Intercompany trading. Adjustments to eliminate trading between Willis and Towers Watson of $1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015.